
             NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Scrutiny Review – Development of a  GP Led Health 
Centre at the Laurels  

 
 
THURSDAY, 13TH NOVEMBER, 2008 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Alexander, Bull (Chair), Vanier and Wilson 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Where the 

item is already included on the agenda, it will appear under that item but new items of 
urgent business will be dealt with at item 7. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct 
 



 

2 

4. THE LAURELS PMS PRACTICE – PROPOSAL BY HARINGEY TPCPT TO 
DEVELOP SERVICES  (PAGES 1 - 20)  

 
 To consider and comment on proposals by Haringey TPCT to develop services at one 

of the GP practices at the Laurels Healthy Living Centre as part of the setting up of a 
GP led Health Centre.  
 
 

5. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items of business admitted at item 2 above. 

 
 Yuniea Semambo 

Head of Member Services 
5th Floor River Park House 
225 High Road 
Wood Green 
London N22 8HQ 
0208 489 2623 
Yuniea.semambo@haringey.gov.uk 
 

Robert Mack 
Principal Scrutiny Support Officer 
0208 489 2921 
Rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
05 November 2008 



 

 1 

     Agenda item:  
 

 Scrutiny Review – Development of the Laurels PMS Practice  on 13 November 
2008 

 

Report Title: The Laurels PMS Practice – Proposal by Haringey TPCT to Develop 
Services  
 

Report of: Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: St. Ann’s, Seven 
Sisters, Tottenham Green 
 

Report for: Non-Key Decision 

1. Purpose 

To consider and comment on proposals by Haringey TPCT to develop services at one of 
the GP practices at the Laurels Healthy Living Centre as part of the setting up of a GP led 
Health Centre.  
 

2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Panel comment, as appropriate, on the proposals by the TPCT to develop 

services at the Laurels Health Living Centre and the consultation process thereon.  
 

 
Contact Officer: Rob Mack, Principal Scrutiny Support Officer 
 
Tele: 020 8489 2921                                           E-Mail: rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk 
 

4.   Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable) 

 
Not applicable 

 

5. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

      The background papers relating to this report are: 

 
GP Provision in Derbyshire – outcome of appeal; DHN Briefing 30/8/2006 
Substantial Variations and Developments of Health Services 

 
These can be obtained from Robert Mack – Principal Scrutiny Support Officer on 020 
8489 2921, 7th. Floor, River Park House   

 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 

 2 

 
 

e-mail:  rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk 
 

6. Report  

 
6.1 Haringey TPCT has previously advised the Committee of its intention to extend 

and improve the primary care services provided at the Laurels Healthy Living 
Centre, St Ann’s Road, N15 and have sought the Committee’s views as to the 
proposed consultation arrangements.  The process undertaken by the TPCT will 
include seeking, by way of procurement, an alternative primary care provider for 
the Laurels PMS Practice based there.   

 
6.2 The Laurels Healthy Living Centre had been the subject of debate at the 

Committee and the TPCT has reported on its efforts to improve and extend 
services there.  The Centre accommodates two GP practices, one of which - The 
Laurels PMS Practice - is directly managed by the TPCT.   

 
6.3 The TPCTs Primary Care Strategy has identified the Laurels as one of its 

Neighbourhood Health Centres from which the TPCT wishes to deliver extended 
hours primary care services.  The TPCT, as part of its Investment Strategy, has 
therefore decided to extend and improve the services provided by the Laurels 
PMS Practice.  This is intended to take effect from April 2009.  In specific terms, 
this will include: 

 

• 12-hours opening (0800 – 2000) 7 days a week;  
 

• Pre-booked appointments & a walk-in service for registered patients; and 
 

• Walk-in service for people not registered at The Laurels.   
 
6.4 In so doing, the TPCT will also comply with the Department of Health requirement 

for every PCT to procure a “GP-led Health Centre” by April 2009.   
 
6.5 There are approximately 5,500 or so patients registered with the Laurels PMS 

Practice and it is envisaged that they will benefit from extended hours opening 
and walk-in access to their clinicians, as well as access to the range of other 
services now available at The Laurels, such as phlebotomy.   

 
6.6 The TPCT is currently consulting with patients and other stakeholders.  In 

addition, all patients registered with the practice have been written to advising 
them of the intended change in service.  Notices have been displayed within the 
Laurels Healthy Living Centre and several meetings for patients have been held.   

 
6.7 As previously reported, under current Department of Health rules and in order to 

comply with EU law, the TPCT is required to seek a provider for this service by 
way of open procurement.  As such, local GP practices will be open to apply as 
will GP out-of-hours co-operatives other social enterprises or independent sector 
providers.  The TPCT acknowledges the fears expressed by some people that 

Page 2



 

 3 

this could represent “privatisation of the NHS” and has been asked if it can restrict 
eligible providers to local GPs.  The TPCT has sought advice on this and is 
unable to accede to it.   

 
6.8 In order to comply with the DH deadline of April 2009, the TPCT has already had 

to publish an advertisement of the vacancy to prospective providers.  The TPCT 
has stated that it would welcome views from the Committee as to how it can 
incorporate local stakeholders and their views in the procurement and selection 
process.   

 
6.9 Case law has established the obligation of the TPCT to consult when putting local 

services out to tender. However, this consultation would be under the Trust’s 
general obligations under Section 242 of the National Health Service Act 2006.  
This is the general legal duty that has been paced on the NHS to consult and 
involve service users.  It must be stressed that this is not the legislation applying 
to “substantial variations” to local health services (Section 7 of the Health and 
Social Care Act 2001).  In particular, a change of provider cannot in itself be 
considered to be a significant change to local services.  Consultation under 
Section 242 carries no right of referral to the Secretary of State and there is no 
obligation on NHS bodies to comply with views received although there is 
encouragement them to respond appropriately. 

 
6.10 Members of the Committee visited the Centre on 3 September and indicated their 

wish to have specific input into the TPCT’s consultation.  In order to provide the 
necessary time to look at the proposals in detail and receive the input of local 
stakeholders, including appropriate ward Councillors, Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 6 October agreed to set up a small panel of Members to consider 
the proposals on its behalf, chaired by the Chair of the Committee.  This will meet 
once and provide feedback on behalf of the Committee.  In addition, the 
Committee agreed to delegate responsibility for approving the final comments on 
the proposed changes to the Overview and Scrutiny Manager, in consultation with 
the Chair of the Committee and the opposition spokesperson, in order to meet 
with the Trust’s consultation deadlines. 

 
6.11 A report from the TPCT outlining the proposals and the matters on which the input 

of the Panel is requested is attached to this covering report. 
 
7. Legal and Financial Implications 
 
7.1 There are no obvious financial implications for the Council.  The legal 

implications have been described above in the body of the report.   
 
8. Chief Financial Officer Comments 
 
8.1 There are no direct financial implications for the Council arising from the 

proposals to develop services at the Laurels PMS practice. 
 
9. Head of Legal Services Comments 
 

Page 3



 

 4 

9.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) is empowered to establish Review 
Panels such as described in paragraph 6.10 of this report, in accordance with 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Constitution of the London 
Borough of Haringey, Part 1.2 , Rules 1(c) and 2).  This consultation is being 
conducted in accordance with the TPCT’s general duty in section 242 of the 
National Health Service Act 2006 to involve service users with the planning and 
provision of services, development and consideration of proposals for changes 
in the way those services are provided and decisions made by the PCT affecting 
the operation of those services.  In addition, the Local Authority (Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees Health Scrutiny Functions) Regulations 2002 empowers 
the OSC to ‘review and scrutinise any matter relating to the planning, provision 
and operation of health services in the area’.   The OSC is further empowered to 
‘make reports and recommendations to local NHS bodies and to its local 
authority on any matter so reviewed or scrutinised.’  In doing so, it must include: 

 
� An explanation of the matter reviewed or scrutinised 
� A summary of the evidence considered 
� A list of the participants involved in the review or scrutiny; and 
� Any recommendations on the matter reviewed or scrutinised 

 
9.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has decided that the proposals 

discussed in this report do not constitute a substantial variation therefore the 
duty for the NHS to consult the OSC under section 7 of the Health and Social 
Care Act 2001 does not arise.   

10. Equalities Implications 

 
10.1 Particular health inequalities exist within the Borough and these are pronounced 

in the east of the Borough Members may wish to ensure that the new 
arrangements for the PMS practice at the Laurels facilitate better access to 
services for all sections of the community.   

Page 4



Report Title: The Laurels GP-Led Health Centre 

 

Report To: Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 

Report of: HTPCT Head of Primary Care (East) 

 

Date: 4
th

 November 2008 
 

 

Introduction 
 

On the 21
st
 December 2007 the Department of Health published guidance entitled “ 

DELIVERING EQUITABLE ACCESS TO PRIMARY MEDICAL CARE: LOCAL 

PROCUREMENTS FOR GP PRACTICES AND HEALTH CENTRES” which gave 

each PCT in the country the responsibility to develop a GP-led health centre on it’s 

patch to improve access to GP services (See letter attached)  

 

As Haringey is not considered to be under doctored no new monies were allocated to 

Haringey with the cost of the development and other associated service developments 

being funded locally from PCT resources. 

 

Having considered these proposals and the need within them to undertake a prescribed 

procurement process HTPCT determined that the Laurels is the ideal site for this 

development in Haringey due to its size, location and accessibility. The choice of the 

Laurels will also enable HTPCT to divest itself of the only General Practice it 

manages itself thereby relieving itself of this provider role. 

 

Proposal 

 
The core criteria listed in the attached letter of the 21

st
 December 2007 are as follows- 

 

Core GP services 

List size of at least 6000 patients (The PCT currently has over 6100 patients) 

Plan to be an accredited training practice 

Wide practice boundary 

Open 8am-8pm, 7 days per week 

Bookable GP appointments and walk in services 

Registered and non-registered patients 

 

This forms the basis of the specification HTPCT is in the process of developing as 

these are considered to be essential criteria which the PCT can choose to add to. 

HTPCT aim is to work with all stakeholders to develop these criteria further to meet 

local needs and to develop the centre across many Primary Care services to ensure it 

works in a joined-up/coordinated way for the benefit of all. Items being considered 

include diagnostic services, pharmacy, specialist services and outpatient provision. To 

this end the PCT is working closely in partnership with the SE Practice Based 

Commissioning Collaborative led by Dr J Pandya. 

 

Page 5



The outline specification published in the Memorandum of Information which is a 

public document on the PCT website which potential bidders are using as an initial 

guide is as follows 

 

Service Requirements  

 

The indicative requirements are based on the following primary medical care 
services, as detailed below. 

 

This will be procured as an APMS contract (Alternative Provider Medical 
Service).  

 

The services being procured are essential, additional and enhanced primary 
medical care services plus a walk in minor illness service.   

 

Core services include all essential and additional services as defined in the 
nGMS contract and will be provided to all registered patients.  They will also 
be made available to unregistered (including those registered elsewhere) 
patients.  Where patients are unregistered anywhere they should be offered 
the opportunity to register with the service if they live within the Borough of 
Haringey. 

 

In addition core services will include: 

• suture removal 

• post operative dressings 

• phlebotomy (hours dependent on current opening times of local 
pathology laboratories and specimen collection/transport times) 

• active follow up of patients who do not attend for routine breast 
screening 

• the provision of LTC management clinics/appointments working to 
NSF and NICE guidelines and the call and recall of these patients 

 

The following additional services will be required from the GP led Health 
Centre 

• Cervical screening 

• Child health surveillance 

• Minor surgery 

• Maternity medical services 

• Contraceptive services 

• Childhood immunisations and preschool boosters 

• Vaccinations and immunisations 

 

The following directed enhanced services will be required from the GP led 
Health Centre 

• Childhood immunisations 

• Childhood pneumococcal immunisation 

Page 6



• Influenza and pneumococcal immunisation 

• Minor surgery 

 

The following national enhanced services will be required from the GP led 
Health Centre 

• IUCD fitting and removal 

• Level 2 smoking cessation service  

 

Other Clinical Services Requirements 

Other clinical services, including local enhanced services, required from the 
GP led Health Centre are detailed below including routes of access.  The 
following services will be provided to all patients registered with the GP led 
Health Centre and to people not registered with the practice (including those 
registered elsewhere) that wish to access the services (unless otherwise 
indicated). 

 

Other Services Catchment area Mode of Access 

Minor ailment service 7 days 

a week 8am to 8pm for 365 

days per year 

No catchment area Walk in 

Sexual health local service Any patient resident in 

Haringey or registered 

with a Haringey GP 

Internal referral, 

external referral and 

self referral 

Alcohol brief assessment and 

intervention tool 

All patients that are seen 

for core GP service and 

all patients who attend 

the minor ailments 

service 

Walk in and booked 

appointments.  

Patients are assessed 

once only. 

Drugs – emergency needle 

exchange 

PCT wide Walk in 

Drugs – shared care PCT wide External referral from 

Haringey Drugs and 

Alcohol Service 

Page 7



Other Services Catchment area Mode of Access 

Lifestyle clinics.  These will 

be provided for people 

identified as at risk of 

developing LTCs and those 

already diagnosed.  The 

focus will be on weight 

reduction, smoking cessation, 

exercise advice, alcohol and 

drugs advice and referral. 

Any patient seen by the 

practice for core GP 

services or registered 

with another Haringey 

GP 

Self referral and 

internal referral from 

nurses and GPs 

working with patients 

with CHD, diabetes 

and hypertension.  

Referrals to 

community matrons 

where appropriate  

 

Other Clinical Services information that may be co-located but do not form  

Part of the procurement: 

 

• Co location of Citizens advice bureau, or pensions and benefits advice 

• Diagnostics such as ultrasound. 

 

 

Timescale 

 
The advert seeking a provider for the service outlined above was placed in the Health 

Service Journal on the 11
th

 September with expressions of interest sought by 10
th

 

October 2008. 

The timeline outlined in the letter of the 21
st
 December 2007 has had to be amended 

locally in order to achieve the objective of having signed the contract with the new 

provider by the 31
st
 March 2009. 

 

The key dates are as follows- 

 

Milestones Date 

Advert published and Expressions of Interest invited 11
th
 Sept 2008 

MOI Published (web based) 10
th

 Sept2008 

Deadline for receipt of Expressions of Interest  - 4.00pm Fri 10
th

 Oct 2008 

Bidder Information Day Tue 21st Oct 2008 

PQQ issued to potential Bidders who have expressed an 
EOI  

10
th

 Oct to the 21
st
 Oct 2008 

Deadline for receipt of potential Bidder Clarification 
Questions  

7
th

 Nov 2008 

Deadline for receipt of PQQ submissions 21
st
 Nov 2008 

Completion of PQQ evaluation and communication of 
result 

12
th

 Dec 2008 

Page 8



Invitation to Tender (ITT) issued to Bidders 19
th

 Dec 2008 

Deadline for receipt of ITT bids 9
th

 Jan 2009 

 

 

Consultation 

 
Haringey Teaching PCT wishes to work closely with all stakeholders to ensure the 

new service builds on the strengths of the existing service and enhances them in line 

with the needs of the local population. 

 

To this end the PCT has – 

1. Created a project group made up of existing service providers at the Laurels to 

consider options for the future. 

2. Written to 6000 residents in the area inviting them to meetings at the Laurels 

in order to discuss proposal and seek view. These meeting took place on the 

28
th

, 29
th

 and 30
th

 October 2008. 

3. Circulated a questionnaire to those 6000 residents seeking views. To date we 

have received over 150 responses. 

4. Committed to writing again to all residents giving feedback to the meetings 

and questionnaire 

5. Committed to produce regular newsletters throughout the procurement process 

which will be available to all in paper form at the Laurels 

6. Created space on the HTPCT website to post updated information and articles 

regarding the Laurels and the process. 

7. Committed to having a local resident on the procurement panel with senior 

PCT managers and clinicians. 

8. Begun the process of consulting affected staff. 

 

On top of this, as part of the development of a Primary Care Strategy for Haringey the 

PCT has commissioned a doorstep survey of 1000 patients and has received initial 

feedback that shows 

• Patients want better access to GPs 

• Patients want to be able to access a GP in the evening after work and at 

weekends 

• Patients want to see a healthcare professional at a time that they need it, not 

necessarily in A&E or through NHS Direct  

• Patients want a greater range of services and want to be treated with courtesy , 

dignity and compassion from healthcare professionals  

 

Conclusion 

 
HTPCT see the development of a GP-led Health Centre at the Laurels as a unique 

opportunity to develop and comprehensive, high quality Primary Service for South 

East Tottenham and its patients. 

To ensure what is delivered is fit for purpose the PCT is committed to ensuring 

residents can influence those areas of service which are for local determination via 

local involvement and consultation and would appreciate comment from the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee as to any areas it considers the PCT should 

strengthen to achieve this goal. 

Page 9



NB At the meeting I hope to give feedback from the consultation meeting held and on 

the questionnaires returned to date. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20


	Agenda
	4 THE LAURELS PMS PRACTICE â•ﬁ PROPOSAL BY HARINGEY TPCPT TO DEVELOP SERVICES
	OSC Report - Nov 08 (2)
	GP Led SHA Procurement Letter Final (2)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - THE LAURELS HEALTHY LIVING CENTRE 
THURSDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2008 

 
Councillors Alexander, Bull (Chair), Vanier and Wilson 

 
 

LC1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

LC2. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

LC3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None.  
 

LC4. THE LAURELS PMS PRACTICE – PROPOSAL BY HARINGEY TPCT TO 
DEVELOP SERVICES  
 
David Lyons, the Head of Primary Care (East) from Haringey TPCT reported that the 
Laurels practice had been chosen as the location for the GP led Health Centre as it 
already fulfilled some of the necessary criteria.  In particular, it already had more then 
6000 patients on its books.  There was a project group, including all relevant services, 
that was working together to develop services at the Centre.  The advertising process 
for a suitable provider for the services at the Centre had already begun and there had 
been 32 expressions of interest to date.  There has been significant interest from local 
GP practices as well as some from the independent sector.    
 
Consultation was currently taking place with local residents and the TPCT was 
committed to involving them throughout the procurement process.  Meetings had 
taken place but there had been some administration problems in getting notifications 
out in good time.  Invitations and questionaires had been sent out to all patients.   
 
Feedback from questionnaires showed that the top priorities of residents were: 
 

• Extended hours 

• Extension of diagnostic services 

• Wider range of treatments. 
 
The Panel received the views of local residents present at the meeting, including 
representatives from the Save St Ann’s Campaign and the Laurels Action Group.  The 
following issues were raised: 
 

• Concern was expressed at the possibility of a large impersonal private company 
gaining the contract. 

 

• The Laurels was not ideally situated for a centre of this nature as it did not have 
good public transport links 

 

• The design of the building was not sympathetic to the local environment 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - THE LAURELS HEALTHY LIVING CENTRE 
THURSDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

• People had not been given a reasonable time to respond to the TPCT’s proposals.  
Despite the large percentage of local residents that were from black and ethnic 
minority communities (55%), translated versions of  information that had been 
circulated had not been made available 

 

• Privatisation would threaten the quality of services and the relationship between 
patients and their GP. People preferred the traditional method of GPS running their 
own services. 

 

• They did not believe that the TPCT was under a legal obligation to go out to 
tender.  

 

• It was felt that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee should designate the change 
as a substantial variation or development to services and therefore subject to 
statutory consultation.   

 
Mr Lyons responded that the TPCT had not yet invited bids to be made.  It was 
currently in the process of developing the specification.  All that had been dome to 
date was to invite expressions of interest.  The evaluation of bids would not be made 
on cost alone.  He hoped that local GP practices would be able to put in high quality 
bids for the contract.  The TPCT had the chance to weight particular factors in the 
evaluation of bids and quality of service and awareness of the health needs of the 
local population were likely to be key criteria.  As the Laurels was opposite St. Ann’s 
hospital, it was as accessible as it to local residents.   
 
He accepted that, in hindsight, parts of the consultation could have been done better.   
In particular, notification of the consultation meetings had gone out later then 
intended.  A change of provider was not in itself sufficient for something to be 
considered to be a substantial variation to services.  The deadline for when the Centre 
was expected to be operational was 1 April 2009.  This had been externally imposed.  
It was unlikely that this would now be met although it was hoped to have a signed 
contract in place by then.  Following this, there would need to be a preparatory period 
for, amongst other things, the successful bidder to recruit staff.   
 
At the moment, the specification covered the basic services that had to be provided by 
all the centres and nothing additional had yet been added in.  The basic services 
included the Centre being open from 8:00 a.m. till 8:00 p.m. every day of the year and 
being open to both registered and unregistered patients. Additions to these services 
were a matter for local determination and were currently being consulted upon.  It was 
intended to recruit one or two local residents to participate in the procurement process 
and evaluation of bids.  
 
Information had not been sent out to residents in community languages.  This had 
been done on the advice of relevant TPCT directors and door to door consultations 
undertaken by the TPCT were done in English.  The majority of demand for 
translations was for Kurdish and Asian languages and, to a lesser extent, Polish and 
Somali.   
 
Councillor Harris outlined his concerns as a local ward Councillor.  He felt that health 
services, as a public service, should be accountable and run in the interests of the 
community. Service providers needed to have an understanding of the needs of the 
area.  The Laurels had been built using public money and there was concern that 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - THE LAURELS HEALTHY LIVING CENTRE 
THURSDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

private contractors would “cherry pick” potentially lucrative contracts for short term 
gain and walk away in the event of there being any problems.  There was a lot of local 
opposition to the plans and it was felt that the consultation was seriously flawed.  For 
example, there had been a lack of involvement of local ward Councillors.   
 
The Panel noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had already determined 
that the proposal did not constitute a substantial variation to services as they were not 
of such a scale as to justify this.  However, the Committee could still comment on the 
proposed changes and their implications through its general powers under the health 
scrutiny legislation.   
 
The Panel felt that additional consultation needed to be arranged with local people to 
ensure that they all got the opportunity to put their views forward.  It was agreed with 
the TPCT that: 
 

• Further meetings would be arranged in week commencing 1 December 2008. 
 

• Translations of information would be made available in the top four local 
community languages 

 

•  Members of the Panel and ward Councillors would be invited to attend the 
consultation meetings 

 

• A tour of the Laurels would be arranged for all Members of the Panel 
 
In addition, the Panel agreed to meet again in week commencing 8 December. 
 

LC5. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 
 

Cllr Gideon Bull 
Chair 
 

 


